
CS<>T-l 0 

THIRD ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM entered into this 8th day of November, 

2006, by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF 

NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the State 

of Florida, (hereinafter referred to as "County") and 

GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d/b/a AAA LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN, INC. , 

54265 Jonas Drive, Callahan, Florida, 32011, hereinafter 

referred to as "AAA". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

January 14, 2004; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said 

Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of ten and No/100 

dollars ($10.00) and other mutually agreed upon 

consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The provisions of paragraph 7 of the attached 

agreement for lawn maintenance services shall be 

extended from January 12, 2007 to January 11, 2008. 

2. The Contractor shall perform its services under 

this con tract, as set forth in the original 

Agreement dated January 14, 2004, attached hereto 

as Exhibit A, and the Addendum to Agreement, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A. 



3. Any dispute arising under this Contract shall be 

addressed by the representatives of the County and 

the Contractor as set forth herein. Disputes shall 

be set forth in writing to the County Administrator 

with a copy to the Utility Manager and provided by 

overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail, with 

a response proved in the same manner prior to any 

meetings of representatives. The initial meeting 

shall be with the County Administrator and the 

Utility Manger or their designee and a 

representative of the Contractor. If the dispute 

is not settled at that level, the County Attorney 

shall be notified in writing by the Utility Manager 

or his/her designee, and the County Attorney and 

the County Administrator and the Utility Manager or 

their designee (s) shall meet with the Contractor's 

representative(s). Said meeting shall occur within 

sixty (60) days of the notification by the County 

Administrator. If there is no satisfactory 

resolution, the claims disputes, or other rna t ters 

in question between the parties to this Agreement 

arising out of or relating to this Agreement or 

breach thereof if not disposed of by agreement as 

set forth herein, shall be submitted to mediation 



in accordance with mediation rules as established 

by the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators shall be 

chosen by the County and the cost of mediation 

shall be borne by the Contractor. If either party 

initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders, 

or the parties agree to, mediation, the cost of 

mediation shall be borne by the Contractor. 

Contractor shall not stop work during the pendency 

of mediation or dispute resolution. No litigation 

shall be initiated unless and until the procedures 

set forth herein are followed. 

1. All other provisions of the Agreement dated January 

14, 2004, not in conflict with this Addendum, shall 

remain in full force and effect. 

2. Time is of the essence. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Its: Chairman 



ATTEST: as to Chairman's signature only 

I Clerk 

Approved as to form and legality by the 
Nassau County Attorney: 

AAA LANDSCAPING & DESIGN, INC. 

cap proj\jarzyna\agree\addend-landscape-nau-9-29-06 



EXHIBIT A 

A G R E E M E N T 

TdiS AGREEMENT entered into this 14tb day :Jf January I 

2 0 04 1 by a..'!d between the BOl>.RD OF COUNTY COMMISSIOJ:..TEES OF 

NASSAU COTJN~Y, FLORIDA, a political subdivision of the 

State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County", and 

GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d/b/a A:P..A LANDSCAPE & DESIGN 1 INC. 1 

54265 Jonas Drive, Callahan, FL 32011, hereinafter 

referred to as "AAA" _ 

FOR and IN CONSIDERATION of ten and no/100 dollars 

(.$10.00) ·and other mutually agreed upon consideration, the 

parties agree us follows: 

1. AAA shall provide landscaping services to the 

County at Nassau Amelia Utilities located on Amelia Island_ 

2. The services AAA shall perform are as follows: 

a. Trim and mow forty-two (42) times per year 

all turf areas at the water and wastewater treatment 

facility to include, but not limited to, weed trimming of 

the banks of a 2.9 million gallon lagoon. 

b. Trim and mow at six ( 6) off-site lift 

stations and water high-pressure pumping stations located 

at the Amelia Island Plantation_ The County's 

representative, Doug Hewett, ;..rill provide locations. 



c. Services shall be performed on a not .!..ess 

than weekly basis during the growing season, and not less 

than every other week during the winter months. 

d. Trim and mow and blow off at the parking lot 

and driveway at the Nassau Amelia Utilities main facility. 

The parking lot and driveway shall be blo·vm clean weekly 

year round. 

e. Weed control spraying as requested by the 

County's representative on an "as needed" ba-sis. 

f. Mulching services to be provided on an "as 

needed" basis pursuant to request by the County's 

representative. 

3. P..A.."l\. shall be compensated at a rate not to exceed 

$25,000.00 per year. Said amount shall be paid in equal 

monthly installments for work performed each month 

submitted pursuant to the provisions set forth in Paragraph 

9. 

4. .l>,AA shall provide a rl\onthly invoice to the 

County's representative showing the services performed 

during the preceding month and indicating the amount. 

5. ~A shall provide proof of insurance to the 

County that is acceptable to the County, and said proof of 

liability insurance shall show the County as an additional 

insured. Said coverage shall remain ln full force and 

2 



effect during the term of this Agreement. All"A shall 

provide proof of workers' compensation insurance to the 

County's representative. Said coverage shall remain in 

full force and effect during the term of this Agreement. 

5. The County's representative is Doug Hewett. 

7. This Agreement is for a term of one (1) year 

commencing on January 12, 2004, and terminating on January 

ll, 2005. This Agreement may be extended upon written 

dgreement of both parties. Said extension shall be 

addressed at least sixty (60) days prier to the end of the 

term of this Agreement. 

8. This Agreement may be terminated by either party 

upon thirty (30) days' written not ice. If the contract is 

terminated, AAA will be entitled to compensation based upon 

work performed up to the date of termination only. 

9. Notice required by this Agreement shall be as 

follows: 

a. To the County: J. M. "Chip" Oxley, Jr., 

Post Office Box 456, Fernandina Beach, FL 32035-0456. 

b. To AAA: Gwendolyn ~- Doran, 54265 Jonas 

Drive, Callahan, FL 32011. 

3 



10. Time is of the essence. 

ATTEST: 

Approved as to form by the 
Nassau County Attorney 

h/anne/agreements/aaa-landscaping·n~u 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSION!ERS 
NASSAU COill?TY, FLORIDA 

!d!tJ e ~tvV~.-9---.,..WJ-_,__&-_ 
FLOYD 'L. VANZANT U 
Its: Chairman 

AAA LANDSCAPING & DESIGN , INC. 

GWENDOLYN H. DO~~ - Owner 



EXHIBIT A. 

J>....DDEl'-I""DUM TO AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUt1 entered into this 22nd day of 

November, 200-1, by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred 

to as the "County" and GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d/b/a J>._T:lli 

LANDSCAPE Al'<"D DESIGN, INC., 54265 ~Tonas Dri'.:e, Callahan, 

Florida, 32011, hereinafter referred to as "AAA". 

V.JHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

January 14, 2004; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said 

Agreement. 

NOW 1 THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of Ten and 

No/100 dollars ($10.00) and other mutually agreed upon 

consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Paragraph 3 of the Agreement between the parties 

dated January 14, · 2004, shall be amended as 

fo.llm1s: 

3. AAA shall be compensated at a rate not 

to exceed $25,000.00 $26,000.QQ_ per 

year. Said amount shall be paid in 

equal monthly installments for: •..1ork 

performed each mont~ •ubmitted pur:5uant 

l 



to the provisions set forth in 

Paragraph 9. 

2. The provisions of paragraph 7 shall be extended 

from January 11, 2005 to January 11, 2006. 

3. All other provisions of the Agreement dated 

January 14, 2004, not in conflict ·.-~ith this 

Addendum, shall remain in full. force and effect. 

4. Time is of the essence. 

ATTEST: 

J~JR. 
Its: Ex-Officio Clerk 

Approved as to form by the 

~:~'/ 
~HAEL (!3 . MOL I 

2 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

Its: Chairman 

.. '/ 



', 

3 

AAA LANDSCAPE 
AND DESIGN, INC. 

,l)\ {i '! . 1--.i c 
1JN~~~~.~~~- ~~-~ 
Its: Owner 



·~ _...--· . 

SECOND ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT 

THIS ADDENDUM entered into this 9th day of 

November, 2005, by and between the BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political 

subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred 

to as the "County" and GWENDOLYN H. DORAN, d/b/a AAA 

LANDSCAPE AND DESIGN, INC., 54265 Jonas Drive, Callahan, 

Florida, 32011, hereinafter referred to as "AAA". 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an Agreement dated 

January 14, 2004; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend and extend said 

Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR AND IN CONSIDERATION of Ten and 

No/100 dollars ($10.00) and other mutually agreed upon 

consideration, the parties agree as follows: 

1. The provisions of paragraph 7 of the attached 

agreement for lawn maintenance services shall be 

extended from January 12, 2006 to January 11, 2007. 

2. The Contractor shall perform its services under this 

contract, as set forth in the original Agreement 

dated January 14, 2004, attached hereto as Exhibit 

A~ and the Addendum to Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A. 

1 



3. Imy dispute arising under this Contract shall be 

addressed by the representati v~_? __ of _ t_~~ __fou!1_!_y_n_~:r:!_g_ 

the Contractor as set forth herein. Disputes shall 

be set forth in writing to the County Administrator 

'llli th a co£Y_ __ to th_e Utility Manager and provided by 

overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail, with 

a response provided in the same manner prior to any 

meetings of representatives. The initial meeting 

shall be with the County Administrator and the 

-=-0-=t-=i:....:l::.cl=-· -=-t.J_y __ M'-'-'-'a_n_a_g,_e_;rc:__ __ o_r __ , the i r 

representative of the Contractor. 

design~~-~-~s--~ 
If the dispute is 

not settled at that level, the County Attorney shall 

be notified in writing by the Utility Manager or 

his/her designee, and the County Attorney and the 

County Administrator and the Utility Manager or 

their designee (s) shall meet with the Contractor's 

representative(s) Said meeting shall occur within 

sixty ( 60) days of the notification bv the County 

Administrator. If there is no satisfactory 

resolution, the claims disputes, or other matters in 

question between the parties to this Agreement 

arising out of or relating to this Agreement or 

breach thereof, if not disposed of bv agreement as 

set forth herein, shall be submitted to mediation in 

accordance with mediation rules as established by 

the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators shall be 

chosen by the County and the cost of mediation shall 

be borne by the Contractor. If either party 

initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders, 

or the parties agree t~_, __ mediatton, the cost of 

mediation shall be borne by the Contr.actor_ 

Contractor shall not stop work during the pendency 

2 



of mediation or d i.sput.e resolution. No litigation 

shall be initiated unless and until the procedures 

set forth herein are followed. 

1. All other provisions of the Agreement dated 

January 14, 2004, not in conflict with this 

Addendum, shall remain in full force and effect. 

2. Time is of the essence. 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

/,> ~ /)_ !k:r-4__ ~~ CREE 
Its: Cha'rman 

AAA LANDSCAPE 
AND DESIGN, INC. 

Its: Ovmer 

3 



AM Landscape & Design Inc. 
54265 JontJS Dr. 

Callahan, FL 32011 
(9tu) 879-9144 

(904) 8611-3196 cell 

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners 
Yulee, FL 32097 

LANDSCAPING SERVICE: 

BID SPECIFICATIONS 
LANDSCAPE SERVICE 

Nassau Amelia Utilities Water and Wastewater txeatment facility: 
Mowing, Edging, Trimming- 42 times per year 
Mulching Beds as needed 
Spraying as needed 
Blowing off sidewalks, parking lot and driveway- 52 times per year 

6 off-site lift and high pressure pumping stations: 
Mowing, Edging, Trimming- 42 times per year 
Spraying as needed 

TOTAL FOR THIS BID 
$26,000.00 YEARLY 

OR 
$500.00WEEKL Y 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Gwendolyn H. Doran- President 
AAA Landscape & Design Inc. 



·,_, 

L·, ., :, ;,.., ,., .:. ! .. 

NASSAU COUNTY OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE 
THIS FORM BECOMES A RECEIPT ONLY WHEN VALIDATED BY RECEIPTING MACHINE 
SHOWING TRANSACTION NUMBER, DATE AND AMOUNT PAID. 

THIS LICENSE IS FURNISHED IN PURSUANCE OF COUNTY ORDINANCE 
'j' ; · NO. 72 .. 17. 

. ,'\ 

f ' ' ~ 
.' •• \ i ..... 

'4,• 

. ·' '~·· j 

:··, t. '·. 
L 

y 
l. ., .· 

·. '. :·, . ·' 

.. l . .l . \ •• 

. . :' l ~-

IS HEREBY LICENSED TO ENGAGE IN THE BUSINESS, 
PROFESSION OR OCCUPATION AS STATED ABOVE FOR 
THE PERIOD BEGINNING AUGUST 1, 2006 AND ENDING ON 
SEPTEMBER 30, 2007. 
TYPE OF BUSINESS COUNTY ORDINANCE NO. 72-17. 

_j 
ORIGINAL 

THIS LICENSE IS VALID ONLY IF NO OTHER LAW OR ORDINANCE IS VIOLATED; ESPECIALLY ZONING 

:. ,) 

; .I .·' 

2006-2007 
COUNTY $ ______ )_; __ 

PENALTY $ _______ _ 

AMOUNT DUE $ _____ 1_ .. _:~ 

JOHN M. DREW 
TAX COLLECTOR, NASSAU COUNTY 

96135 NASSAU PLACE 
YULEE, FLORIDA 32097 

.'.; 



.. ~~·~3..:·:~:f'-\~~· .f~~~·t; 

STATE OF FLORIDA - ~ 
J)epartment of ~grftulture anb ~on~trmtr 6trbft~ i: 

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY & PEST CONTROL ,,,. 

Date File No. Expires 
September 18,2006 LC120219. September 30,2007 

THE COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPE MAINT. HOLDER NAMED BELOW ,. 
HAS REGISTERED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 482 FOR 
THE PERIOD EXPIRlNG: September 30, 2007 

JAMES KYLE DORAN 
54171 JONAS DRIVE 
CALLAHAN, FL 32011 

I 

j!l 

~ 
~ 
' 

~ ~ #....fi..--' ::) 
~ CHARLES H BRONSON, COMMISSIONER 'J 
~i ~ . . ~}(tj!2!~~·:~.1~'Z.~jj 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
iOtpattmtnt of aiJl'iCU(turt anb (on&Utntr §ilerbfctll 

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY & PEST CONTROL 

JAMES KYLE DORAN 

COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPE MAJNT. HOLDER 

LC120219 

HAS PAID THE FEE REQUIRED BY CHAP1'ER 482 FOR THE PERIOD 
EXPIRING Seplember 30, 2007 

Sign attire 

COMMISSIONER 

Wallet Card • Fold Here 

BUREAU OF ENTOMOLOGY & PEST CONTROL 
1203 GOVERNOR'S SQUARE DL VD, STE 300 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 



:::A=:C:::O::::.::R:::::~~ .. _:C::E::_.R.TIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE . o;7;;"'n~·c 
l;,::wi:t:K THIS CERTIFICATE JS. ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATioN 
~ch~end :Lsu=ance Age~cy, 
PO Box ~:-i::;r.::-t..,J 
Cdllahan 1 F1 32011-1104 
3 C·4- B? 9-:.. 9<t)S 

anC: ::-esigr. rnc. 

ONLY AND CONFERS NO RlGHYS UPOH Ttlf CERTIFICATE 
HOLDER. THIS CERll:l"ICA"TE DOES NOT ANENO. EXTEND OR 
ALTER THE COVERAGE AFF0.~9~D BY THE POI.IC!S~- BELOV\ 

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERI\GE 
- ---·-------------------

ii•SIJ:O:EF;;.; Au to Owners 
1--....;:_-.......::~....;;;..~--_.;;;..;;;.~----·-··-· ... J aJr.e!:! [{~t1e Do .ran 

DBA AP3!. La.r:dscape 
542E5 Jona~ Drive 
Calla l-:a or r:I. ! !~.;-;!r!J. F ::· 

---------------~---~~ ......... ~~ ··-·" ~.- ... -... j :.~:.SIJ'1ER:: . 

32:lll 

!:;t:iiE:ft.:u.. :J.:O.BIUT'I' 

X · C·:+.'t.'.ER·:a-;. ·:i:Et•EF.·J. U•.B'Ul'.­

···-~·;t. ~•·.c:a;.:.sJL [x L;u:Ls~. 

1 ~-· ... • .:.t;~~-:~1 :-- 1 f.f r ;.rr~ 1n_r :.r. t.z 
j . . FO~I~_"f __ ~f.f_:, . . LO::C 

I 

.:.a ':"·.t·o~l r. -=. •• 1 :x~ 

~ E~~:::U .. E:" .'.~T·:~ 

~!::-:i!5Uo'.l:a.I1Y 

x.::L;:: [] :::~:·J•,r;t.'I.•D: 

lq··-· : :::ew::;Ta: 
•. !! L.:H 1.1\ $ 

\\'O'!KI'J::l>(:{l'.'PJ't.-s ... n:;t. t.t.n 
t:ll't'\.{"t\'t:J<$" LA~ ;.fy 

OlHEI! 

.:18-02-c-6 

f 1·t"-!r :-:;.~r.•.M;t' ~~~' --::~ r11t1 

... i t.EO :::..:. (;altJ t.~-""~ p.::~:rit 

(lB-02-07 :nw;:n:,, :>.A:·.-~o~.J.:J:v 
t:::Et·-=~~· ~.:·3-:i':E-'-'-'= 

.~ Hl r., o·Jn 
s. ·u:, Oo(l 
!30:l, 00::1 
;60:),00(1 

.. -___ , __________ ;-----t------------1---~-
I ·-::t .• ,;:t.J IJ .-; tX:II I I.' I" 
IE" ""-.-.,.,·Is 

r:n-s--··N·• 1=1·· :i:«" ~!!!:xi.' . 

t=O::I;.)'~.Zi.P."'," 
!h:i;J(.(o.l.llf 

----------·- ·-------

J J:C:L"ltl'l!::l\" 1:1! :."n;Jt;,~,~I:Jrf:ol.,;J:,r,it:.'fi::i.'~l:HI::L::·:or;lC:.:Lu:aoR:i ,•;:n:ec.al' ~41:Uit~tM!::'fn~P~A'- Jl'Ril'o'I~ICtis 

! 

~ 

CERTIFICATE HOlDER 

Florid~ Depart~ent of A;ricul~ure 
~~ri ~o~sume~ Services 
Bu~eau of Entomo:oqy and Pest 
1233 Governor's Spu~re Blvd, 
s·.li -;.e 30:::: 

.. . • rTa: l::Lhu.s:;~_IS. ::1 
ACORD 25-5 l71'i¥i') 

Gon 

CA.NC::EilATION 

5!11X.ILD "'".,. Ql' mr ·>.D.?'•F r:r.;au:n;o I'CIUI:II'l: nr.. c:Ailrr:u.n:r r.r:r-QRs; -:t.s=; r.n>~l!n.n::t 

I).,UE '1-EI':BJF, THE. f~UIIG lliS~EII. \\nL a~:tE.t.o.•!l);\ TO !'.'~JL .1Q_ OAV.:S V.'IIJTTI 

14D'Itt:.J6 t"l'l:;t;t:>'<lllfl',;;,cu!;! HUJD!::"' t;A"..:U "![J IKE LE~T, l!llT t~LlJRe.""lJ GIJ'~ ~!!ALL 

fl\'rO~ t.ll ot!UCF;tJOM r.lR LJ.O.!!IUT'I" or A"H' lllt.J:I LT'JN ~ r~!7-IIIS:!I, = AG!:.'IT!. 00 

II!I:PP.C'StNTAi1t'ES. •'-

·:s ACORD CORPORA TIOt~ 1'!!1 



2006-2007 RENEWAL APPLICATION ~~flr~',;,~r:·i;::: .. //;:i_:: 
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE TAX v:;·'ns:Lnnn; i< :nn:; 

CITY OF JACKSONVILLEIDUVAL COUNTY :xr::: O'i/'·'~i:·::oC:i: 
MIKE HOGAN, TAX COLLECTOR ~;~i7~. ~:~~;~! 

231 E FORSYTH STREET ROOM 130 JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202-337P::::::d ilfLDi·: 
PHONE: (904) 630-2080 FAX: (904) 630-1432 

WEBSITE: www.coj.net/tc 

Note- A penalty is Imposed for failure to keep this license exhibited conspicuously at your establishment of place of 
business. This license is furnished pursuance of chapter 770-772 City ordinance codes. 

AAA LANDSCAPE & DESIGN, INC 
DORAN. GWENDOLYN H 
54265 JONAS DR 
CALLAHAN, FL 32011-4725 

LICENSE NUMBER: 1768250000 
LOCATION ADDRESS: 

CALLAHAN FL 0 

RETURN ADDRESS 
231 EAST FORSYTH ST. ROOM 130 
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32202-3369 

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 41547 

DESCRIPTION: PUBLIC SERVICE OR REPAIR, NOT SPEC 

TAX DUE BASED ON CURRENT INFORMATION 
Sep30 Oct-10% Pen Nov-15% Pen Dec-20% Pen Jan-25% Pen 

COUNTY TAX (323079) 13.75 15.13 15.81 16.50 
MUNICIPAL TAX (MC 772.326-15} 46.25 50.88 53.19 55.50 

TOTAL DUE 60.00 66.01 69.00 72.00 

1) PLEASE REFER TO THE BELOW AREA TO MAKE ANY ADDRESS CORRECTIONS. 

2) PLEASE REFER TO THE INSERT TO STUDY THE TAX RATE CHART AND MAKE ANY TAX RATE ADJUSTMENTS IF 
APPLICABLE. 

17.19 
57.81 
75.00 

3) ACCORDING TO ORDINANCE 89·1055·516, THE TAX COLLECTOR IS AUTHORIZED TO WITHHOLD ISSUANCE OF AN 
OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE FOR UNPAID OR DELINQUENT TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES. 

4) PLEASE ALLOW 5 TO 7 WORKING DAYS FOR YOUR APPLICATION TO BE PROCESSED. YOUR OCCUPATIONAL 
LICENSE WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY MAILED TO YOU. 


